



Rev.aplc(MD).No.232 of 2024

BEFORE THE MADURAI BENCH OF MADRAS HIGH COURT

WEB COPY

Dated: 03.12.2024

CORAM:

THE HONOURABLE MR.JUSTICE R.VIJAYAKUMAR

**Rev.Application Writ (MD).No.232 of 2024
in
WP(MD).No.19349 of 2024**

R.Ganapathy

.....Petitioner

Vs

1.The General Manager
Tamil Nadu State Transport
Corporation (Tirunelveli) Ltd.,
Tirunelveli Region
Bye Pass Road
Tirunelveli

2.The Branch Manager
Tamil Nadu State Transport
Corporation (Tirunelveli) Ltd.,
Thamirabarani Branch
Tirunelveli

3.The Branch Manager
Tamil Nadu State Transport
Corporation (Tirunelveli) Ltd.,
Bye Pass Road Branch
Tirunelveli

.....Respondents



Rev.aplc(MD).No.232 of 2024

Prayer:- Review Application filed under Order 47 Rule 1 & 2 R/W Section 114 of C.P.C, to review the order dated 13.08.2024 passed in Writ Petition(MD).No.19349 of 2024 filed by the Applicant/Petitioner on the file of this Court by allowing this review application within a time frame as stipulated by this Court.

For Appellant : Mr.G.M.Xavier

For Respondents : Mr.K.Ramaiah
Standing Counsel

JUDGMENT

The instant review application has been filed by the petitioner in WP(MD).No.19349 of 2024 seeking to review the order dated 13.08.2024.

2.A perusal of the order passed by this Court on 13.08.2024 reveals that this Court has dismissed the writ petition wherein the petitioner has challenged the transfer order from one branch to another branch within Tirunelveli Town.

3.The petitioner is working as a Conductor and he has been transferred from Thamirabarani Branch to Tirunelveli Bypass Branch which is 300 meters away. This Court had found that no prejudice would be caused to the writ petitioner and on the said ground the writ petition was dismissed.



Rev.aplc(MD).No.232 of 2024

WEB COPY

4.The present review application has been filed contending that as victimization, the order of transfer has been imposed.

5.This Court is not inclined to consider the said plea, in view of the fact that the transfer is not from one station to another station, but it is from one branch to another branch within the Tirunelveli Town. Therefore, there is no merit to interfere in the review application.

6.In view of the above said facts, this Review Application is dismissed. No costs.

03.12.2024

Index: Yes/No
Internet: Yes/No
NCC : Yes/No
msa



WEB COPY



Rev.aplc(MD).No.232 of 2024

R.VIJAYAKUMAR, J.

msa

Rev.Application Writ (MD).No.232 of 2024
in
WP(MD).No.19349 of 2024



WEB COPY



Rev.aplc(MD).No.232 of 2024

.03.12.2024